Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)

07-05-2006



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/20 A SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Wells Fargo Bank National Association James McGregor Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? igsqcup Yes igsqcup X No Street Address: 21 First Street S.W. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 21, 2006 X Assignment Merger Rochester City: Change of Name Security Agreement MN Joint Research Agreement State: Zip: 55902 Government Interest Assignment Country: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4.884.389 5,771,667 07/03/2006 DBYRNE 00000182 4884389 4.944,334 5,349,996 01 FC:80a 560.00 DP 5,042,539 5,413,157 Additional numbers attached? X Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Clayton R. Johnson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 560 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account 3121 Dakota Avenue X Enclosed Street Address: None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Minneapolis City: Zip: 55416 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Expiration Date Phone Number: 952-926-6939 b. Deposit Account Number 952-926-6939 Fax Number: Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature: June 29, 2006 Signature Clayton R. Johnson Total number of pages including cover

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Page 2

Cover Sheet: Conveying Party James McGregor Continuation of Item 4

5,768,863	5,979,512
6,003,289	6,112,504
6,134,864	6,347,499
6,470,921	6,530,403

PATENT REEL: 018039 FRAME: 0980

(Entity)

Attorney Docket No.:

Page 1 of :

Named Inventor: James McGregor

Title: Listed below

WHEREAS, I, James McGregot, a resident of 23175 France Circle, Lakeville, MN 55044, own o have otherwise invested or have interests in certain new and useful improvements as described in Patents and applications for Letters Fatent of the United States, the Patents and applications being identified in the United States Pa ent and Trademark Office by Patent Number and/or Application Number ("Assigned Assets"):

PATENTS

US Patent No. 6,530,403, issued March 11, 2003

US Patent No. 6,347,499, issued February 19, 2002

US Patent No. 6,324,818, issued December 4, 2001

US Patent No. 6,295,790, issued October 2, 2001

US Patent No. 6,134,864, issued October 24, 2000

US Patent No. 6,112,504, issued September 5, 2000

US Patent No. 6,003,289, issued December 21, 1999

US Patent No. 5,979,512, issued November 9, 1999

US Patent No. 5,819,509, issued October 13, 1998

US Patent No. 5,771,667, issued June 30,1998

US Patent No. 5,768,863, issued June 23, 1998

US Patent No. 5,535,792, issued July 16, 1996

US Patent No. 6,470,921, issued October 29, 2002

US Patent No. 6,347,499, issued February 19, 2002

US Patent No. 6,324,818, issued December 4, 2001

US Patent No. 6, 295,790, issued October 2, 2001

US Patent No. 6,134,864, issued October 24, 2000

US Patent No. 6,112,504, isrued September 5, 2000

US Patent No. 6,003,289, issued December 21, 1999

US Patent No. 5,979,512, issued November 9, 1999

US Patent No. 5,819,509, issued October 13, 1998

US Patcut No. 5,768,863, issued June 23, 1998

US Patent No. 5,413,157, issued May 9, 1995

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.:

Page 2 of:

Named Inventor: James McGregor

Title: Listed below

PATENTS (CONTINUED)

US Patent No. 5,349,996, issued September 27, 1994

US Patent No. 5,327,947, issued July 12, 1994

US Patent No. 5,238,032, issued August 24, 1993

US Patent No. 5,191,920, Issued March 9, 1993

US Patent No. 5,113,918, issued May 19, 1992

US Patent No. 5,113, 917, issued May 19, 1992

US Patent No. 5,109,894, issued May 5, 1992

US Patent No. 5,042,539, issued August 27, 1991

US Patent No. 4,944,334, insued July 31, 1990

US Patent No. 4,884,389, issued December 5, 1989

US Patent No. 4,612,965, issued September 23, 1986

US Patent No. 4,526,214, issued July 2, 1985

US Patent No. 4,432,186, issued February 21, 1984

US Patent No. 4,322,932, insued April 6, 1982

US Patent No. 4,147,106, issued April 3, 1979

US Patent No. 4,038,922, Issued August 2, 1977

PATENT APPLICATIONS

US Application No. 09/771,758, filed January 29, 2001

US Application No. 09/409,099, filed September 30, 1999

US Application No. 09/251,603, filed February 17, 1999

US Application No. 09/422,552, filed October 21, 1999

US Application No. 09/261,315, filed March 3, 1999

US Application No. 09/100,184, filed June 19, 1998

US Application No. 09/128,866, filed August 4, 1998

US Application No. 08/822,228, filed March 21, 1997

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.:

Page 3 of 5

Named Inventor: James McGregor

Title: Listed below

PATENT APPLICATIONS (CONTINUED)

US Application No. 800,621, filed February 14, 1997

US Application No. 369,410, filed January 6, 1995

US Application No. 744,628, filed November 6, 1996

US Application No. 347,801, filed December 1, 1994;

US Application No. 09/899,582, filed July 5, 2001

US Application No. 09/586,458, filed June 3, 2000

US Application No. 09/409,099, filed on September 30, 1999

US Application No. 09/251,603, filed February 17, 1999

US Application No. 09/422,552, filed October 21, 1999

US Application No. 09/261,315, filed March 3, 1999

US Application No. 09/100,184, filed June 19, 1998

US Application No. 09/128,866, filed August 4, 1998

US Application No. 08/822,228, filed March 21, 1997

US Application No. 800,621, filed February 14, 1997

US Application No. 369,410, filed January 6, 1995

US Application No. 179,248, filed January 10, 1994

US Application No. 919,934, filed July 27, 1992

US Application No. 573,554, filed August 27, 1990

US Application No. 270,845, filed November 14, 1988

US Application No. 559,629, filed July 30, 1990

US Application No. 693,135, filed April 29, 1991

US Application No. 694,457, filed May 1, 1991

US Application No. 705,055, filed May 23, 1991

US Application No. 704,197, filed May 22, 1991

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.:

Page 4 of :

Named Inventor: James McGregor

Title: Listed below

PATENT APPLICATIONS (CONTINUED)

US Application No. 704,887, filed May 23, 1991

US Application No. 270,845, filed November 14, 1988

US Application No. 242,545, filed September 12, 1988

US Application No. 646,639, filed August 30, 1984

US Application No. 518,395, filed July 29, 1983

US Application No. 289,803, filed August 3, 1981

US Application No. 146,303, filed May 5, 1980

US Application No. \$12.850, filed July 5, 1977

US Application No. 638,757, filed December 8, 1975; and

WHEREAS, Wells Furgo Bank National Association, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States, and having offices at 21 First Street S.W., Rechester, MN 55902 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Assets and the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, the applications, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor in consideration of financial accommodations granted between Assignor and Assignoe;

WHEREAS, in order to induce Assignee to enter into this Assignment Assigner represents and warrants to Assignee:

- That Assignar is the sole owner of all Patents and Patent Applications as set forth herein free of all liens, claims or security interests of any type;
- Assignor has all necessary power and authority to execute this Assignment and all other documents necessary to effectuate and consummate the transfer contemplated berein and to sell, transfer and convey the Assigned Assets that he owns to the Assigned upon the terms and conditions set forth herein;
- This Assignment has been duly executed and delivered by him and this Agreement does, and all other documents required to be delivered by him hereunder shall when executed constitute legal, valid and brading obligations enforceable in accordance with their respective terms;
- Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the consummation by him of the transactions contemplated hereby will conflict with or result in a breach of any agreement, contract or instrurent to which Assignor is a party.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are h neby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigna, my entire right, title, and interest "as is and where is", "with all faults," and without representation, warranty of recourse in and to the Assigned Assets including but not limited to the invention, the above-identified patent application, corresponding domestic applications (including divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent o similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention "as is and where is", "with all faults", and without representation, warranty or recourse; and I authorize the Commit signer of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignes. This assignment shall extend to all known and existing assets owned by me selating to Slidell, Inc. or the Assigned Assets including but not limited to all electronic and hard copy records and files such

[Entity]

Attorney Docket No.:

Page 5 of 5

Named Inventor: James McGregor

Title: Listed below

as sales files, service records, costomer records and information, equipment and product specifications, one insering drawings, blueprints, bills of materials, software programs for scale controls, programmable logic controllers, interact web sites and domain names and all other general records and files relating to Slidell, Inc and the Assets.

I suthorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar logal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to the Assignes, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, ext cuts such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, mai staining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the Assigned Assets in any and all countries.

James McGregor

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Mennach

RECORDED: 06/30/2006

COUNTY OF

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 2/day of MMCK , 2004: 2006

Notary Public

(SEAL)

KAREN K, TESKE
NOTARY PUBLIC - MERCESOTA
My Commission Expres July 21, 2010

PATENT